Our expected use of the net proceeds from the sale of the Common Stock represents our current intentions based upon our present plans and business
condition. As of the date of this prospectus supplement, we cannot predict with complete certainty all of the particular uses for the net proceeds to be
received upon the completion of the sale of the Common Stock or the actual amounts that we will spend on the uses set forth above. Our management will
have broad discretion in the application of the net proceeds in the category of other working capital and general corporate purposes.

S-20

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization assumed as of June 30, 2018, on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to reflect the issuance of
2,513,249 shares of Common Stock.

You should read this information in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our
financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, see “Where You Can
Find Additional Information” and “Incorporation of Certain Information by Reference.”

As of June 30,

2018
  Actual   As adjusted
Current Assets:
Cash  $ 5,153,608  $ 9,753,608
Accounts receivable, net   1,210,446   1,210,446
Notes Receivable   6,158,731   6,158,731
Prepaid expenses   1,086,989   1,086,989
Assets Held for Sale   904,352   904,352
Inventory   3,840,773   3,840,773
Total Current Assets   18,354,899   22,954,899

Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net   34,940,408   34,940,408
Goodwill   28,921,260   28,921,260
Intangible assets, net   26,696,348   26,696,348
Other Assets   878,098   878,098
Total Assets  $ 109,791,013  $ 114,391,013

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 4,076,973  $ 4,076,973
Derivative liability   1,891,400   1,891,400
Short-term debt   -   -
Income Taxes Payable   -   -
Total Current Liabilities   5,968,373   5,968,373
Long-Term Liabilities:
Long-term debt   12,811,403   12,811,403
Total Long Term Liabilities   12,811,403   12,811,403
Total Liabilities   18,779,776   18,779,776

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholder’s Equity
Preferred stock, Convertible Series A Preferred Stock, par value $0.001; authorized 100 shares; 8 shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2018, actual; 8 shares issued and outstanding, adjusted  $ -  $ -
Preferred stock, Convertible Series B Preferred Stock, par value $0.001; authorized 3,333,327 shares; 0 shares issued
and outstanding as of June 30, 2018, actual; 0 shares issued and outstanding, adjusted   -   -
Common stock, par value $0.001; authorized 66,000,000 shares; 70,852,978 issued and outstanding as of June 30,